Government of Jammu and Kashmir Industries and Commerce Department Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject: Suspension of Sh. Sunil Kumar, I/C Statistical Officer, Industries and Commerce Department.

Government Order No: 86 - JK(IND) of 2022 D a t e d : 04 . 06. 2022

In exercise of powers under Rule 31 of Jammu and Kashmir Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956, Sh. Sunil Kumar, I/C Statistical Officer, Industries and Commerce Department is hereby placed under suspension, with immediate effect.

It is further directed that during the period of suspension the official shall remain attached with Secretary in the Industries and Commerce Department.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Vivek Bharadwaj) IAS Financial Commissioner/ Additional Chief Secretary

No: IC-ADM/46/2022-07

Date: 04.06.2022

Copy to the:

- 1. Financial Commissioner/ Additional Chief Secretary Finance Department.
- 2. Secretary to the Government, Planning Development and Monitoring Department.
- 3. Secretary in the Industries and Commerce Department.
- 4. Director General, Economics & Statistics, Jammu and Kashmir.
- 5. Director, Information.
- 6. Joint Director Planning, Industries and Commerce Department.
- 7. General Manager, Government Press, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 8. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner/ Additional Chief Secretary, Industries and Commerce Department.
- 9. In-charge website, Industries and Commerce Department.

10. Government Order file (w.2.s.c).

(Sartaj Hussain Madni)

Deputy Secretary to the Government